REV. A
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise
under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a LC2MOS, High Speed
1-, 4-, and 8-Channel 10-Bit ADCs

Vapor Phase (60 sec)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 215°C
Infrared (15 sec)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 220°C
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature No. of Package
Model Range Channels Option*
AD7776AR –40°C to +85°C 1 RW-24
AD7777AN –40°C to +85°C 4 N-28
AD7777AR –40°C to +85°C 4 RW-28
AD7778AS –40°C to +85°C 8 S-44
*R = SOIC, N = PDIP, S = PQFP
PQFP Package, Power Dissipation  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 500 mW
θJA Thermal Impedance  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 95°C/W
Lead Temperature, Soldering
Vapor Phase (60 sec)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 215°C
Infrared (15 sec)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 220°C
*Stresses above those listed under absolute maximum ratings may cause permanent
damage to the device. This is a stress rating only; functional operation of the device
at these or any other conditions above those listed in the operational sections of this
specification is not implied. Exposure to absolute maximum rating conditions for
extended periods may affect device reliability.
PIN CONFIGURATIONS
44-Lead PQFP
7
8
9
10
11
6
5
4
3
2
1 33
32
31
30
29
28
27
26
25
24
23
18 19 20 21 22171615141312
39 38 37 36 35 3444 43 42 41 40
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
AD7778